PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2712117

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	02/03/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRAPHIC PACKAGING INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Street Address:	814 LIVINGSTON COURT	
City:	MARIETTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30067	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7568561
Patent Number:	7807262
Patent Number:	6998006
Patent Number:	6780005
Patent Number:	6887333
Application Number:	13161608
Application Number:	12968623
Application Number:	12685131
Application Number:	13276413
Application Number:	13238320
Application Number:	12727588

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-8857 **Phone**: 7043432104

PATENT 502665509 REEL: 032159 FRAME: 0843

Email: twitcher@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: TERRY L. WITCHER, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: MCGUIREWOODS LLP

Address Line 2: 201 N. TRYON STREET, SUITE 3000
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4452178-3203

NAME OF SUBMITTER: TERRY L. WITCHER, PARALEGAL

Signature: /s/ Terry L. Witcher

Date: 02/04/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Graphic Patent Release#page1.tif source=Graphic Patent Release#page2.tif source=Graphic Patent Release#page3.tif source=Graphic Patent Release#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 032159 FRAME: 0844

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Department of Commerce

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS (the "Patent Termination and Release") dated as of February 3, 2014, from BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") pursuant to an Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") dated as of March 16, 2012 among GRAPHIC PACKAGING HOLDING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, GRAPHIC PACKAGING INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, certain of its Subsidiaries, and the Administrative Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by, among others, Graphic Packaging International, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantor") to the Administrative Agent in certain collateral, including the Specified Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Security Interest in Patents was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 17, 2008 at Reel 020723, Frame 0748, including but not limited to those patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Security Interest in Patents was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 21, 2012 at Reel 027902, Frame 0105, including but not limited to those patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule II</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to release its Security Interest in the Specified Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Specified Patent Collateral", as used herein, shall mean the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patents and patent applications described on <u>Schedule II</u> and <u>Schedule II</u> attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Specified Patent Collateral described on

PATENT REEL: 032159 FRAME: 0845 Schedule I and Schedule II hereto without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature. Except for the foregoing release of the Security Interest in the Specified Patent Collateral, no other lien or security interest on the Grantor's assets (including other patents and patent applications) in favor of the Administrative Agent is released or terminated.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

\53862864

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Patent Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative

Α	gent
В	y: Doctainer auxie
N	ame: Rosanne Parsill
T	itle: Vice President
STATE OF 166/10/15	
STATE OF 7-	
COUNTY OF COOK	
satisfactory evidence to be the individual who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the	nown to me or proved to me on the basis of se name is subscribed to the within instrument and he same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her or the person upon behalf of which the individual
	Leany K. Celeski
	Notary Public
	My commission expires: April 16, 2017
(SEAL)	
	"OFFICIAL SEAL" NANCY K CELESKI Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires April 16, 2017

SCHEDULE I

Patents and Patent Applications

Registration Number	Registration Date	Application Number	Title
7,568,561	08/04/2009	11/467287	CORRECTION OF LOOSELY WOUND LABEL ROLLS
7,807,262	10/05/2010	11/536262	THERMAL INSULATIVE LABEL
6,998,006	02/14/2006	10/389008	SYSTEM AND MTHOD FOR CONFIGURING A HEAT TRANSFER DECORATING MACHINE FOR DIFFERENT PACKAGE CONFIGURATIONS
6,780,005	08/24/2004	10/185460	BURNER CONCENTRATOR
6,887,333	05/03/2005	10/389196	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENVIRONMENTALLY CLEANING A PACKAGE FOR A HEAT TRANSFER DECORATING MACHINE

SCHEDULE II

Patent Applications

Application Number	Application Date	Title
13/161,608	06/16/2011	Heat Transfer Labeling Machine With Hot Air Treatment Stations
12/968,623	12/15/2010	Heat Transfer Label Assembly And Method Of Making The Same
12/685,131	01/11/2010	Printed Heat Transfer Label And Method Of Making A Decorated Article
13/276,413	10/19/2011	Heat Transfer Label For Decorating Metal Containers
13/238,320	09/21/2011	Extensible Heat Transfer Labels Formed From Energy Curable Compositions
12/727,588	03/19/2010	Method And Apparatus For Applying Labels To A Rotating Container On A Rotating Turret

\53862864

RECORDED: 02/04/2014

PATENT REEL: 032159 FRAME: 0848